UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ZAS: ZAKAT APPLICATION SYSTEM FOR UITM
TAPAH

NURUL AFIZAH BINTI ABD AZIZ

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (Hons.)

JULY 2021



STUDENT DECLARATION

| certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work
and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise
are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the
discipline.

NURUL AFIZAH BINTI ABD AZIZ
2020974301

JUNE 24, 2021



ABSTRACT

The goal of this project is to develop and install a web application system that will
help students to apply zakat and staff to manage the zakat applications. Based on the
problem statements that have been studied, it encourages this project to focus on
solving the old system. In general, zakat application plays a significant role in the lives
of university students. It gives students with financial difficulties hope. It can also
allow ACIS employees to minimise workplace stress. Based on all of the observations,
ZAS has the potential to outperform the present zakat application system. As a result,

introducing a new system has the potential to improve the quality of zakat application.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Introduction
Background of Study
Problem Statement
Project Questions
Project Objectives
Project Scope
Significance of Study

Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

Concept Map
Definition of Zakat
Overview of Zakat Application System Area

Description of Zakat Application System

Vi

PAGE

o o &~ B~ BB O DN P

© ©O© N



2.5

2.6

2.7
2.8

Techniques in Zakat Application System
2.5.1 Manual Technique

2.5.2 Computerized Technique
Common Features Related to The Project
2.6.1 Manual system

2.6.2 E-Zakat Online System

Chosen Techniques and Features

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

Agile Methodology

3.1.1 Research Design and Methodology
3.1.2 Operational Framework

Software and Hardware Requirements
3.2.1 Hardware Requirement

3.2.2 Software Requirement

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: DESIGN

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

System Design

4.1.1 Entity Relationship Diagram ERD
4.1.2 Context Diagram

4.1.3 Data Flow Diagram (DFD)
System Database Design

4.2.1 Data Dictionary

System Interface

4.3.1 Staff

4.3.2 Student

Conclusion

vii

10
11
11
12
12
13
14

15
16
17
20
20
21
21

22
22
23
24
26
26
30
30
33
39



	ZAS: ZAKAT APPLICATION SYSTEM FOR UITMTAPAH
	NURUL AFIZAH BINTI ABD AZIZ
	SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
	STUDENT DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATION
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Background of Study
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Project Questions
	1.5 Project Objectives
	1.6 Project Scope
	1.7 Significance of Study
	1.8 Conclusion


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Concept Map
	2.2 Definition of Zakat
	2.3 Overview of Zakat Application System Area
	2.4 Description of Zakat Application System
	2.5 Techniques in Zakat Application System
	2.5.1 Manual Technique
	2.5.2 Computerized Technique

	2.6 Common Features Related to The Project
	2.6.1 Manual system
	2.6.2 E-Zakat Online System

	2.7 Chosen Techniques and Features
	2.8 Conclusion


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Agile Methodology
	3.1.1 Research Design and Methodology
	3.1.2 Operational Framework

	3.2 Software and Hardware Requirements
	3.2.1 Hardware Requirement
	3.2.2 Software Requirement

	3.3 Conclusion


	CHAPTER 4
	DESIGN
	4.1 System Design
	4.1.1 Entity Relationship Diagram ERD
	4.1.2 Context Diagram
	4.1.3 Data Flow Diagram (DFD)

	4.2 System Database Design
	4.2.1 Data Dictionary

	4.3 System Interface
	4.3.1 Staff
	4.3.2 Student
	4.4 Conclusion



	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation
	5.3 Summary


	REFERENCES




