UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ZAS: ZAKAT APPLICATION SYSTEM FOR UITM TAPAH

NURUL AFIZAH BINTI ABD AZIZ

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (Hons.)

JULY 2021

STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

NURUL AFIZAH BINTI ABD AZIZ 2020974301

JUNE 24, 2021

ABSTRACT

The goal of this project is to develop and install a web application system that will help students to apply zakat and staff to manage the zakat applications. Based on the problem statements that have been studied, it encourages this project to focus on solving the old system. In general, zakat application plays a significant role in the lives of university students. It gives students with financial difficulties hope. It can also allow ACIS employees to minimise workplace stress. Based on all of the observations, ZAS has the potential to outperform the present zakat application system. As a result, introducing a new system has the potential to improve the quality of zakat application.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

PAGE

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	х
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background of Study	2
1.3	Problem Statement	3
1.4	Project Questions	4
1.5	Project Objectives	4
1.6	Project Scope	4
1.7	Significance of Study	5
1.8	Conclusion	5

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Concept Map	7
2.2	Definition of Zakat	7
2.3	Overview of Zakat Application System Area	9
2.4	Description of Zakat Application System	9

2.5 Techniques in Zakat Application System		
	2.5.1 Manual Technique	10
	2.5.2 Computerized Technique	11
2.6	Common Features Related to The Project	11
	2.6.1 Manual system	12
	2.6.2 E-Zakat Online System	12
2.7	Chosen Techniques and Features	13
2.8	Conclusion	

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Agile Methodology		15
	3.1.1	Research Design and Methodology	16
	3.1.2	Operational Framework	17
3.2	Software and Hardware Requirements		20
	3.2.1	Hardware Requirement	20
	3.2.2	Software Requirement	21
3.3	Concl	usion	21

CHAPTER FOUR: DESIGN

4.1	.1 System Design		22
	4.1.1	Entity Relationship Diagram ERD	22
	4.1.2	Context Diagram	23
	4.1.3	Data Flow Diagram (DFD)	24
4.2	Syster	n Database Design	26
	4.2.1	Data Dictionary	26
4.3	Syster	n Interface	30
	4.3.1	Staff	30
	4.3.2	Student	33
4.4	Concl	usion	39